
Civic Centre, Windmill Street, Gravesend Kent DA12 1AU

Crime & Disorder Scrutiny 
Committee

Members of the Crime & Disorder Scrutiny Committee of Gravesham Borough Council are 
summoned to attend a meeting to be held Virtually on Thursday, 21 January 2021 at 7.30 pm 
when the business specified in the following agenda is proposed to be transacted. Details on how 
Members can attend the meeting will be sent separately. 

In response to COVID-19, the Government has legislated to permit remote attendance by Elected 
Members at formal meetings. This is conditional on other Elected Members and the public being 
able to hear those participating in the meeting. This meeting will be streamed live and can be 
watched via Gravesham Borough Council’s YouTube Channel:- 

www.youtube.com/graveshamtv 

S Walsh
Service Manager (Communities)

Agenda

Part A
Items likely to be considered in Public

1. Apologies 

2. Minutes (Pages 3 - 8)

3. Declarations of interest 

4. To consider whether any items in Part A of the Agenda should be 
considered in private or any items in Part B in public 

5. Gravesham CSP and the de-merger of the Dartford and Gravesham CSP (Pages 9 - 18)

6. Kent Police Update Verbal Report

7. Topic Review Update (Pages 19 - 22)

http://www.youtube.com/graveshamtv


8. Tackling Modern Slavery Progress Report (Pages 23 - 36)

9. Most recent published Minutes of the Kent and Medway Police and Crime 
Panel (8 September 2020) 

(Pages 37 - 44)

10.Exclusion 
To move, if required, that pursuant to Section 100A (4) of the Local
Government Act 1972 that the public be excluded from any items
included in Part B of the agenda because it is likely in view of the nature
of the business to be transacted that if members of the public are present
during those items, there would be disclosure to them of exempt
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Part B
Items likely to be considered in private

     
       None at the time of publication

Members

Cllr Baljit Hayre (Chair)
Cllr Christina Rolles (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Derek Ashenden
Helen Ashenden
Ejaz Aslam
Dakota Dibben
Aaron Elliott
Brian Francis
Gary Harding
Emma Morley
Leslie Pearton
Lauren Sullivan
Tony Rana
Frank Wardle

Substitutes: To be notified



1

Crime & Disorder Scrutiny Committee

Thursday, 8 October 2020 7.30 pm

Present:

Cllr Baljit Hayre (Chair)
Cllr Christina Rolles (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Derek Ashenden
Helen Ashenden
Ejaz Aslam
Dakota Dibben
Aaron Elliott
Brian Francis
Gary Harding
Emma Morley
Leslie Pearton
Lauren Sullivan
Tony Rana
Frank Wardle

Simon Hookway Assistant Director (Communities)
Kath Donald Strategic Manager (Community Safety Unit)
Sean Steer Operational Manager (Community Safety Unit)
Craig West Acting Chief Inspector, Kent Police
Kris Eberlein Detective Inspector, Kent Police
Stacey Chapman Sergeant, Kent Police
Chris Wakeford Committee Services Officer (Minutes)

79. Apologies 

No apologies for absence were received.

80. Minutes 

The Chair highlighted that at the last meeting of the Committee on 21 January 2020; the 
Town Centre Crime Review was deferred to May 2020 but this has been deferred again due 
to the pandemic.

Cllr Lauren Sullivan (Chair of the Knife and Youth Crime Review) advised that a useful multi-
disciplinary meeting on 6 March 2020 with representatives from the Police, Schools, KCC, 
Voluntary Sector and GBC.  

The Assistant Director (Communities) confirmed that the Knife and Youth Crime Review 
meeting was very positive and there is a real commitment to meet and share actions which 
will tie into future work with the Youth Intervention Panel.

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



Crime & Disorder Scrutiny Committee 8.10.2020

2

The Assistant Director (Communities) advised that the two topic reviews have been deferred 
for the time being but their timing will be revisited at the appropriate stage and brought back 
to the Committee. However, the work already completed will be taken forward with working 
groups and the partnerships that are already in place.

The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 21 January 2020 were signed by the Chair.

81. Declarations of Interest 

Cllr Leslie Pearton declared an “Other Interest” in Item 5: Modern Slavery and Human 
Trafficking – Presentation, Item 6: Gravesham Modern Day Slavery Strategy 2020-2023, 
Item 7: Local Policing Update and Item 8: Kent & Medway Police and Crime Panel as his 
daughter is a Prison Officer based at Cookham Wood.

82. Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking - Presentation 

The Committee received a presentation on Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking (MSHT) 
by Detective Inspector Kris Eberlein and Sergeant Stacey Chapman that included the 
following:

 Section 1 of the Modern Slavery Act 2015 - Slavery, servitude and forced or 
compulsory labour

 Section 2 of the of the Modern Slavery Act 2015 – Human Trafficking
 There is no one type of Modern Slavery; Exploitation, Recruitment, Transit, Control, 

Money.
 Barrier to disclosing; Lack of awareness that they are a victim, Unaware that help is 

available, Language barriers, Controlled movement, Fear of repercussions (to 
themselves or family)Lack of trust in authorities etc.

 Serious Crime Directorate – Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking (MSHT) Team 
will investigate all MSHT offences that have been identified as within the remit of 
serious and organised criminality and/or of a complex nature. The team deal with 
Modern Slavery not organised immigration.

 Kent MSHT statistical overview 2019 – 2020:
- 2019: 414 Investigations, 250 National Referral Mechanisms (NRM’s) 25 Arrests
- 2020: 138 Investigations, 96 National Referral Mechanisms (NRM’s) 26 Arrests
The drop in statistics is mainly due to the pandemic.

 The top 3 nationalities for victims safeguarded throughout 2019 were:
- British: 25%
- Vietnamese: 11%
- Romanian: 10%

Detective Inspector Kris Eberlein and Sergeant Stacey Chapman highlighted current 
investigations and concluded cases to the Committee.

Detective Inspector Kris Eberlein and Sergeant Stacey Chapman fielded questions from the 
Committee and highlighted the following:

 Convicted criminals are stripped of their assets.
 Section 45 of the Modern Slavery Act 2015 does provide some safeguarding for 

people involved in MSHT cases and recognises that they can be both suspects and 
victims.

Page 4



Crime & Disorder Scrutiny Committee 8.10.2020

3

 People have to give their consent to enter into the National Referral Mechanism this 
is a big barrier coupled with the victim not understanding they are a victim.

 The high percentage of British victims safeguarded throughout 2019 mainly relates to 
County Lines.

 The MHST Team are working with the County Lines Team and Operation Aidant 
which focuses on child exploitation and child trafficking. Work has begun with 
secondary schools to raise awareness.

Detective Inspector Kris Eberlein and Sergeant Stacey Chapman offered to provide First 
Responder training to all Members which the Committee supported.

The Committee thanked the Police for all their good work and offered their sympathies for 
the loss of their colleagues whilst in service.

The Committee noted the presentation.

83. Gravesham Modern Day Slavery Strategy 2020-2023 

The Strategic Manager (Community Safety Unit) presented the Committee with a Strategy 
that aims to increase understanding of modern slavery in our area and that offers an 
approach that will enable the Council to fulfil its statutory obligations as a First Responder 
organisation. The Strategy supports the Council’s wider Safeguarding agenda and will 
ensure that we have procedures in place that are robust and will withstand scrutiny. The 
Strategy was presented as a draft to the Community and Leisure Cabinet Committee on 15 
September 2020 and was fully supported.

The Strategic Manager (Community Safety Unit) drew Members attention to the 6 key 
priority outcomes:

Priority 1
To raise awareness and understanding of modern slavery and its effects across Council
departments and within our local communities

Priority 2
To increase reporting of modern slavery by service providers and the general public

Priority 3
To ensure Council staff and Members have the right knowledge, skills and processes to act
confidently

Priority 4
To identify, support, protect and empower victims of modern slavery

Priority 5
To assist in the identification, disruption and bringing to justice of offenders

Priority 6
To have effective governance, processes and clear lines of responsibility

The Strategic Manager (Community Safety Unit) highlighted the following: 
 The legal framework and strategy are combined in one document so it can be used 

as a reference tool

Page 5



Crime & Disorder Scrutiny Committee 8.10.2020

4

 The Strategy will be supported by a detailed action plan
 The draft Action Plan should be completed in the next 2 to 3 weeks 
 The Council are working closely with Kent Police and Porchlight; they will be key 

partners of a small  Modern Slavery working group.
 Work will be coordinated through the CSU. The lead safeguarding officer at GBC will 

work with the Strategic Manager (Community Safety Unit) to get the group 
established. The group will report back report to the Crime and Disorder Scrutiny 
Committee, the Community Safety Partnership and Community and Leisure Cabinet 
Committee.

 There will be a joint press release for the Gravesham Modern Day Slavery Strategy 
2020-2023 that will coincide with Anti-Slavery Day on 18 October 2020

The Strategic Manager (Community Safety Unit) fielded questions from the Committee and 
highlighted the following:

 The CSU recently had made an NRM referral in respect of an individual is believed to 
be a potential victim of labour exploitation. A separate couple had been victims of 
labour exploitation and the Council put them in emergency temporary 
accommodation whilst Porchlight completed the NRM. The couple have been given a 
re
[...]
g.  Several warning notices have been issued, vehicles 
seized, this will continue throughout the year.

 Human Trafficking:  there is an operation coming up regarding sex workers, local 
brothels and supporting victims.

 Community Protection Notices: Antisocial Alcohol, Begging etc
 Criminal Behaviour Orders and closure orders for premises
 First charge and conviction for a Covid breach resulted in a £400 fine
 PC Wood has joined the Town Centre Policing team in Gravesend.
 Target Organised Crime Group in Gravesend - arrested 5 members last week, seized 

several vehicles, this is an ongoing investigation 
 Kent Police are rising to the challenge and thank all partners who have been involved 

and provided support including the CSU and local Councillors.

Acting Chief Inspector, Craig West confirmed that he has received a promotion to Chief 
Inspector and will be moved from the Gravesham area. The new Chief Inspector will start in 
November and there will be a comprehensive handover. Acting Chief Inspector, Craig West
thanked officers and Councillors for their support and stated that he had enjoyed working 
with everyone.

Acting Chief Inspector, Craig West fielded questions from the Committee and highlighted the 
following:

 The Police regularly liaise with the management at the Gravesend branch of 
McDonalds and the GBC licensing team. The hours of working shifts for the Police 
will be extended to cover the early part of the evening.

 Electric Scooters are on the Police’s radar.  A decision being is being made centrally 
as to what approach the Police will take.

 Analysts look at Police data and attempt to weed out what is ASB and what is a 
Covid breach.

 Police Body Cameras are working really well. The technology / equipment has been 
upgraded and is now a lot quicker to download. The equipment is being used in court 
and to record crime scenes.

The Committee and Officers congratulated Acting Chief Inspector, Craig West and Chief 
Inspector Neil Loudon for their promotions.

The Committee thanked Acting Chief Inspector, Craig West for the Local Policing Update.

85. Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel Full Agenda (21 November 
2019 - latest published) 

The Committee was presented with the minutes for the Kent and Medway Police and Crime 
Panel meeting held on Thursday, 6 February 2020 and the agenda pack for the Panel 
meeting on Tuesday 8 September 2020, which included the PCC’s Annual Report 2019-20

The Committee noted the information contained within the minutes and agenda pack. 

Close of Meeting 

The meeting ended at 9.10pm

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Classification: Public 
Key Decision:  No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee

Date: 21 January 2021

Reporting officer: Strategic Manager (Community Safety Unit)

Subject: Gravesham Community Safety Partnership (CSP) and the de-merger 
of the joint Dartford and Gravesham CSP

Purpose and summary of the report:
This report is provided to ensure that members of the Committee are fully informed of a proposal that 
was put forward by Gravesham Borough Council for the de-merger of the joint Dartford and 
Gravesham Community Safety Partnership (CSP) last year and which was subsequently agreed, in 
pursuance of Gravesham’s wish to establish a dedicated District–level CSP.  

A delegated decision taken by the Cabinet Lead Member, Councillor Shane Mochrie-Cox, 
countersigned by the Leader of the Council, for the withdrawal of Gravesham from the joint CSP was 
taken and published in October in order that a new Partnership could be established without delay.  
Reports detailing the new arrangements have been previously provided to both the Council’s Cabinet 
and the Community and Leisure Cabinet Committee. 

Recommendations:

The Committee is asked to:

i) Note the content of the report and the Terms of Reference of the new Gravesham CSP.

1. Introduction and Rationale

1.1 This report informs the Cr
[...]
e YEP is now set to hold its first meeting in January 2021 and the first meeting of the Area 
Based Action Group will take place in February 2021.  As both these Groups will make a 
valuable contribution in addressing CSP priorities, these have been incorporated into the new 
CSP structure and progress being made will be reported back to the CSP quarterly meetings.

2.3 Joint work between Gravesham Borough Council, Porchlight and Kent Police in the latter part 
of last year resulted in Gravesham Council producing a dedicated strategy aimed at tackling 
Modern Slavery in the Borough that was launched in October 2020. A Gravesham Modern 
Slavery Working Group has been established to take this work forward and as this too 
contributes to the Partnership agenda, the Modern Slavery Working Group has also been 
incorporated into the CSP structure.

2.4 The draft Terms of Reference for the CSP and the new structure will be considered at the 
CSP meeting to be held in January 2021 and are attached in Appendix 2 for information.

3. Next steps for the Gravesham CSP

3.1 Gravesham Council’s Community Safety Unit has completed the annual Strategic 
Assessment (audit of crime and disorder) on behalf of the Partnership, the findings of which 
are the first step in identifying local priorities that will then form the basis of a new Gravesham 
Community Safety Strategy.  However, it is recognised good practice that there should not be 
reliance on the findings of the Assessment alone in determining future work but that formally 
recorded data should be supplemented with the outcomes of a public consultation exercise.  

Page 10



3

The Community Safety Unit is now in the process of arranging a public community safety 
survey that will shortly go live for a period of 4 weeks.  This will aim to collect the views of 
local residents and people working in the Borough on what they feel are the key priorities 
which the Partnership needs to address to improve community safety and redu
[...]
ee - Knife and 
Violent Youth Crime and Town Centre Crime - were agreed by the Committee at 
its meeting in January 2020.  These were to be chaired by Cllrs Sullivan and 
Hayre, respectively.

1.2 At the same meeting it was confirmed that work would commence on the Knife 
and Violent Youth Crime topic, with the Town Centre Crime topic being deferred to 
May 2020.  This was to avoid stretching officer and partner resources too thinly.

1.3 A multi-disciplinary meeting on knife and violent youth crime was held on 6 March 
2020 with representatives from the Police, Schools, KCC, Voluntary Sector and 
GBC.   The main outcome of that meeting was a commitment to meet regularly 
and to work collaboratively on this issue.

1.4 With the onset of the Pandemic, both topic reviews were put on hold with a 
commitment to revisit their timings at the appropriate stage.  

1.5 In the meantime, it should be noted that the Youth Engagement Panel, under the 
Community Safety Partnership, is picking up on actions to address youth crime 
and the agenda setting for this Committee at its last meeting and this, has 
included updates on Town Centre crime issues.  

1.6 The Committee is asked to note these steps which are being taken in the current 
context.

Page 19 Agenda Item 7



2

2. BACKGROUND PAPERS

2.1 Agenda and  minutes of Crime & Disorder Scrutiny Committee, 21 January 2020 - 
https://democracy.gravesham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=355&MId=4268
&Ver=4

Anyone wishing to inspect background papers should, in the first place, be directed to 
Committee & Electoral Services who will make the necessary arrangements.

Page 20

https://democracy.gravesham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=355&MId=4268&Ver=4
https://democracy.gravesham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=355&MId=4268&Ver=4


IMPLICATIONS APPENDIX 1
     

Legal No implications.

Finance and Value 
for Money 

No implications.

Risk Assessment Ongoing attention to these two important areas is important to achieveing improvi
[...]
ction-regulation-gdpr/key-definitions/what-is-personal-data/
https://ico.org.uk/for-organisations/guide-to-the-general-data-protection-regulation-gdpr/lawful-basis-for-processing/special-category-data/
https://ico.org.uk/for-organisations/guide-to-the-general-data-protection-regulation-gdpr/lawful-basis-for-processing/criminal-offence-data/
mailto:gdpr@medway.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1

Classification: Public 
Key Decision:  No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee

Date: 21 January 2021

Reporting officer: Strategic Manager (Community Safety Unit)

Subject: Tackling Modern Slavery – Progress Report

Purpose and summary of the report:
This report provides the Committee with details of progress being made in tackling modern slavery 
in the Borough, the Committee having received a presentation on this issue from Kent Police and 
having considered the Council’s new Modern Slavery Strategy at its last meeting in October 2020. 

Recommendations:

The Committee is asked to:

i) Consider and comment upon the content of the Strategy. 

1. Launch of Gravesham’s Modern Slavery Strategy

1.1 At the last meeting of the Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee in October 2020, 
Members were provided with the Council’s first dedicated Strategy to tackle modern slavery 
in the Borough.  The Strategy was formally launched in October to coincide with National 
Anti-Slavery Day helping to raise awareness of the issue and encourage anyone 
experiencing modern slavery directly or any third party who believes that modern slavery 
may be taking place to report it.  This report provides the Committee with a brief update on 
the progress that has been made in the last two months.

1.2 Encouraging debate about modern slavery in all its forms is very important and therefore, 
publicising the work that is taking place locally not only serves to reassure the public 
generally that the Council and partner agencies are being proactive in trying to support 
victims but also to raise awareness more broadly in order that local people will be better 
able to spot the signs and have the confidence to report their concerns.  Launching the 
Modern Slavery Strategy to coincide with National Anti-Slavery Day was useful in that it 
potentially prompted greater media coverage than might otherwise have been achieved.  A 
copy of the extensive article that appeared in the Gravesend Messenger is attached for 
information as Appendix 2a and 2b.

1.3 The winter edition of Your Borough magazine, delivered to all households across the 
Borough, was seen as another opportunity to bring this issue to people’s attention.  A copy 
of the article that appeared in the magazine is attached as Appendix 3.

2. The CSP Modern Slavery Working Group 

2.1 To ensure that the Modern Slavery Strategy can be successfully implemented a multi-
agency Modern Slavery Working Group has been established.  The work of the Group is 
coordinated by the Council’s Community Safety Unit (CSU) and is chaired by the Unit’s 

Page 23 Agenda Item 8



2

Lead Safeguarding Officer.  The Vice-Chair is a colleague from Porchlight (the local charity 
dealing with homelessness in Gravesham) as the charity is a key partner in this work and 
has considerable contact with vulnerable people who are at greater risk of different types of 
exploitation that fall within the definition of modern slavery.

2.2 Since the last Committee meeting, Terms of Reference have been created for the Modern 
Slavery Working Group (attached as Appendix 4) and the Group held its first meeting in 
December 2020, with the next meeting already scheduled for late January 2021.  This was 
extremely positive and a very encouraging start to what will be a longer-term initiative.  As 
far as we are aware, Gravesham is the only District in Kent to have produced a dedicated 
strategy to tackle modern slavery and we will be sharing details of the steps we take and 
any lessons we learn
[...]
hrie-Cox – Gravesham Borough Council) 

 

1. The Commissioner confirmed that there are national crime recording standards 

which rate the consistency in the recording of crime data, the national standard for 

incident recording sets out when an incident should be recorded by the Police. 

During Covid-19 additional guidance had been provided by the Home Office to 

ensure that anti-social behaviour incidents were recorded correctly, forces were 

required to return data on a weekly basis. Further to this the Commissioner 

confirmed that 9% of anti-social behaviour had been tagged as Covid-19 related 

in March 2020, with rates reaching 55% in April, 48% in May, 16% in June and 

6% in July.   

 
 
 

Page 44


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Gravesham CSP and the de-merger of the Dartford and Gravesham CSP
	App 2 Gravesham CSP TOR

	7 Topic Review Update
	8 Tackling Modern Slavery Progress Report
	App 2a Gravesend Messenger Oct 2020
	App 2b Gravesend Messenger Oct 2020
	App 3 Your Borough article - Winter 2020
	App 4 Modern Slavery Working Group TOR

	9 Most recent published Minutes of the Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel (8 September 2020)



Minutes of the meeting


1

Crime & Disorder Scrutiny Committee

Thursday, 21 January 2021 7.30 pm

Present:

Cllr Baljit Hayre (Chair)
Cllr Christina Rolles (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Derek Ashenden
Helen Ashenden
Ejaz Aslam
Harold Craske
Dakota Dibben
Aaron Elliott
Brian Francis
Gary Harding
Emma Morley
Lauren Sullivan
Tony Rana
Frank Wardle

Simon Hookway Assistant Director (Communities)
Kath Donald Strategic Manager (Community Safety Unit)
Sean Steer Operational Manager (Community Safety Unit)
James Beautridge Acting CSU Inspector, Kent Police
Chris Wakeford
Clive Boorman

Committee Services Manager (Minutes)
Technical Support Officer

1. Apologies 

An apology for absence was received from Cllr Leslie Pearton. Cllr Harold Craske attended 
as his substitute

An apology for absence was also received from Chief Inspector Junior Dann, Kent Police

2. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 8 October 2020 were signed by the Chair.

3. Declarations of interest 

No declarations of interest were made.



Crime & Disorder Scrutiny Committee 21.01.2021

2

4. Gravesham CSP and the de-merger of the Dartford and Gravesham CSP 

The Strategic Manager (Community Safety Unit) informed the Committee of a proposal that 
was put forward by Gravesham Borough Council for the de-merger of the joint Dartford and 
Gravesham Community Safety Partnership (CSP) last year and which was subsequently 
agreed, in pursuance of Gravesham’s wish to establish a dedicated District–level CSP.

A delegated decision taken by the Cabinet Lead Member, Councillor Shane Mochrie-Cox, 
countersigned by the Leader of the Council, for the withdrawal of Gravesham from the joint 
CSP was taken and published in October in order that a new Partnership could be 
established without delay. Reports detailing the new arrangements have been previously 
provided to both the Council’s Cabinet and the Community and Leisure Cabinet Committee.

The Strategic Manager (Community Safety Unit) highlighted the following:

 The first meeting of Gravesham CSP took place last week. The Terms of Reference 
were approved at that meeting.

 The structure of the CSP was also reviewed; the CSP already has some successful 
working groups (e.g. Vulnerability Panel, ASB Strategy Delivery Group etc.) but a few 
new ones have been created (e.g. Youth Engagement Panel, Modern Slavery 
Working Group)

 An Area Based Action Group is also being established to focus on hotspots; the first 
meeting will take place in early February and consider Environmental Crime in the 
Riverside area.

 The post for Community Safety Project Coordinator has been advertised and the 
successful candidate will coordinate the delivery of the Area Based Action Group’s 
work.

 The Gravesham CSP will still work with Dartford and maintain the positive 
relationship that has been established.

 Next Steps: A Strategic Assessment (audit of crime & disorder) has been completed. 
One of the benefits of having our own CSP is that for the first time we can look at 
Ward data and more localised issues now.Patterns of change because of Covid-19 
have been included in this year’s Assessment The document is restricted but if 
Councillors would like information about their Ward, please contact The Strategic 
Manager (Community Safety Unit).

 Public consultation on the Community Safety Strategy. The survey will be online but 
it will be shared with as many agency and community groups as possible.

 Following the consultation; a new Community Safety Strategy will be produced and 
presented to the Crime & Disorder Committee, CSP and the Community & Leisure 
Cabinet Committee in March

The Strategic Manager (Community Safety Unit) fielded questions from the Committee and 
highlighted the following:

 Paper copies of the survey will be available to people. The Council is considering 
contacting a local newspaper to advertise the survey and highlight that they can 
contact the Council by telephone and request a paper copy.



Crime & Disorder Scrutiny Committee 21.01.2021

3

 The CSU will do their best to make sure everyone who wants to take part in the 
survey can but the unit would not be able to cope staff-wise to provide a telephone 
survey option. The Strategic Manager (Community Safety Unit) explained that she 
would speak to the Service Manager, Town Centre & Cultural Services  and see if 
there is scope to deliver that within the Customer Services Team

 Councillors are welcome to advise the Strategic Manager (Community Safety Unit) 
about anyone they know who would like to complete the survey but would find it 
challenging to complete online.

 The survey responses will be monitored to ensure there is a good representation 
from across the Borough (including the disabled community). The Strategic Manager 
(Community Safety Unit) will speak to the Communications team regarding how to 
reach across the board.

 The CSU would be happy to conduct the survey annually as the strategy will be 
reviewed annually too.

Cllr Aaron Elliott suggested that the Community Safety Strategy should look at anti-social 
behaviour linked to dirt bikes, motorbikes and e-scooters.

The Committee commended the good work on this matter and noted the content of the 
report and the Terms of Reference of the new Gravesham CSP.

5. Kent Police Update 

The Acting CSU Inspector, James Beautridge provided the Committee with a Kent Police 
update that included the following:

 Gravesend Town Centre Policing: 12 months, 2 officers – 123 arrests. A third officer 
has also joined the proactive and positive team.

 First drugs closure order – 3 month closure order – landlord has evicted the 
occupants from property.

 A 5 year criminal behaviour order has been issued
 8 further applications are sitting with the court – shoplifting, street drinking, drug 

taking – delayed due to the pandemic, the Police are waiting for court dates.
 Tobacco – last year 150,000 cigarettes (fake or imported) were seized
 604 pouches of illegal tobacco were seized (illegal tobacco) – closure orders are 

being explored. 
 Organised crime group – child sexual exploitation 
 High visibility patrolling is a priority.
 Community protection notices, challenging street drinkers
 Enforcing Covid-19 regulations
 Covid-19: additional strain on the Police – isolation, track and trace, close contact 

with the public.
 Operation Chestnut: provides 2 officers per day on the late shift (2pm and midnight) – 

ring fenced to deal with Covid-19 matters. Saturday and Sunday; 2 further officers 



Crime & Disorder Scrutiny Committee 21.01.2021

4

support the Police between 10am and 6pm. This allows the Police to maintain their 
usual police functions.

 Gravesham Police: 750 calls on Covid-19 breaches – attended all, some have been 
malicious

 Quarantine breaches – 75 calls
 April 2020 – North Kent Police: 189 Fixed Penalty Notices for breaches
 Crime types:

- Burglaries: reduction due to lockdown, targeting known offenders, repeat victims, 
enhanced service, peephole door cameras, shed alarms, window alarms

- Vehicle crime: due to lockdown there are more witnesses to crime: massive 
decrease.

- Robbery: slight increase over 2% - many linked to gangs, illegal supply of drugs, 
county lines, drug debts, targeting offenders regularly. Street robberies 4 on 
remand. General robberies: low

 Joint operation with the British Transport Police, MET and Kent Police at the train 
station: knife arches, drugs dog – seized a machete knife off someone last week, 
seized drugs (multi agency approach)

 Drug traffic offences are down – took a lot off the streets last year
 Dismantling County Lines – criminals are scared to come to Gravesham.
 Drug Possession has gone up 40%: using stop and search fairly and effectively
 Weapons – massive increase in detection of knives – this is because the Police are 

detecting it more (not more people with knives) we take it off them then seek remand 
in custody for public safety.

 Violent crime: increases across the whole borough: a lot is to do with the way its 
recorded section 5 or 4 public order offence(e.g. if someone shouts abuse at a 
person its recorded as violent crime)

 Harassment / stalking: seen a rise – a lot of harassment cases have been online, ex 
partners etc.

 Stalking: domestic abuse victims disclose some control or coercive behaviours 
 Violent crime: third highest in Kent – serious youth violent crime unit – get in early, 

prevent re-offending.
 Domestic abuse: rise seen nationally – people in lockdown every day – friction – a lot 

of reports from third parties (neighbours) – actively doing campaigns – putting out 
media messages.

 Next week: Vulnerability Investigation Team will attend all Domestic Abuse incidents 
– specially trained give people more confidence.

 E-scooters: can ride on private land, but not on roads or public places. There are 
some exemptions in London but in Gravesham you need a licence, insurance, helmet

The Acting CSU Inspector, James Beautridge fielded questions from the Committee and 
highlighted the following:

 Fixed Penalty Notices are £200, this drops down to £100 if paid early. In the event 
that a FPN is not paid; the Police officer is asked for further evidence to create a 



Crime & Disorder Scrutiny Committee 21.01.2021

5

case which is reviewed by the Criminal Justice Department and a summons is issued 
followed by a hearing.

 The Acting CSU Inspector, James Beautridge will look into whether E-scooters need 
an MOT.

 Nitrous-oxide canisters are a public health issue. Our main target is people who are 
supplying them which is part of the ASB / Patrol strategy.

 ASB involving ‘dirt bikes’ and motorcycles is a difficult issue to tackle. The CSU and 
local Policing team are the best to contact / report to. The Police are trying to find 
new ways of dealing with this issue, bikes have been seized and crushed but new 
ones appear. The issue will never be totally eradicated but it can be reduced.

Cllr Lauren Sullivan advised that, in her role as a KCC Cllr, she would be happy to work with 
Kent Police to help prevent Violent Youth Crime.

The Committee commended Kent Police for their good work in the Town Centre and thanked 
Acting CSU Inspector, James Beautridge for the update.

6. Topic Review Update 

The Assistant Director (Communities) explained that the two topic reviews selected by the 
Committee in January 2020 - Knife and Violent Youth Crime and Town Centre Crime – were 
put on hold with a commitment to revisit their timings at the appropriate stage.

In the meantime, it should be noted that the Youth Engagement Panel, under the
Community Safety Partnership, is picking up on actions to address youth crime
and the agenda setting for this Committee at its last meeting and this, has
included updates on Town Centre crime issues

The Committee noted the update on the two topic reviews.

7. Tackling Modern Slavery Progress Report 

The Strategic Manager (Community Safety Unit) provided the Committee with details of 
progress being made in tackling modern slavery in the Borough, the Committee having 
received a presentation on this issue from Kent Police and having considered the Council’s 
new Modern Slavery Strategy at its last meeting in October 2020.

The Strategic Manager (Community Safety Unit) highlighted the following:

 The Council successfully launched its Modern Slavery Strategy in October which 
coincided with National Anti-Slavery Day

 There were good articles in the Gravesend Messenger and Your Borough which 
demonstrated the close partnership approach being taken and included contributions 
from Porchlight, the Police and the Council



Crime & Disorder Scrutiny Committee 21.01.2021

6

 The Gravesham Modern Slavery Working Group has been established and is chaired 
by Natalie Brown (lead on safeguarding) The Terms of reference for the group are 
detailed in Appendix 4 to the report.

 This is a very proactive local approach. To our knowledge, we are the only district in 
Kent that has a dedicated strategy with multi agency input.

 More victims are being identified and support is being provided

The Strategic Manager (Community Safety Unit) advised the Committee that she would be 
happy to discuss this matter further with Councillors outside of the meeting if they would like 
more information.

The Committee commended the progress being made in tackling modern slavery in the 
Borough and noted the update.

8. Most recent published Minutes of the Kent and Medway Police and 
Crime Panel (8 September 2020) 

The Committee considered the minutes for the Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel 
meeting held on 8 September 2020.

The Committee noted the information contained within the minutes.

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 9.03 pm


